
CIRCUIT COURT OF TliE COUNTY OF ROCKINGHAI-1 ON SJlTURDAY, the 28th 

da,r of Mav, IN THE YE.AR OF OUR LORD, IJINETEEN HlJllTDRED P ND FIFTY­

FIVE. 

Present: Hon. Hamilton Haes, Jucre. 

Commonwealth 

v. On a warrant ch2r ing a felony (sodomy) 

Grover Flick 

The 2bove named defenc•ant hcving been comr!litted to 

Southwestern St;;te HoE"uit 1, Aarion, Virgini, for psvchi2tric 

examin2 tion by e2.rli er order of this cou,.,t, c nd it bein m2de to 

2ppe2r th t said examinction hes been comrleted by the auThorities 

in charPe of Southwestern Stcte Hosrit2l, it is therefore ORDERED 

thct the said authorities of Southwestern State Hocnitel, Horion, 

Virgini , shell rele2.se Grover P. Flick to the Sheriff of RocK­

ingh- m Count", Vire-ini?, and s id Sheriff shall forthwith return 

Grover P. Flicic to the Rockingham Countv JFil, where s2id/9risoner 

shall be held in custodv :pending further c.i~rosi tion of this case. 

Entered this 28th day of May, 1955. 

/s/ Ha1ilton Ha2s, Judge. 

ST~TE OF VIRGINIA, 
COUNTY OF ROC'r<:Li:iGHAM, To-wit: 

I, J. Robert Switzer, Clerk of the Circuit Court of 
Rnckingh2"1 County, Virg inic=, the !"ame beinp- a Co t of Record, do 
hereby certify th2t the fo efoinp is e true 2nc correct copy of an 
order of the said Court entered on the 28th day of May, 19'i5 in 
the case of Corrnnonwealth v. Grover Flick, FS the said order anpears 
of record in Comi~orrwe2lth Order Book No. 9, at page 177, in my 
office as Clerk 2foresaid. 

Executed June 
South Western 
Jail. 

IN TESTP'1ONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hend E,nd affix 
the seal of the s2.id Court, at Harrisonburg Roc1dng·ham 
Countv, VirginiP, this 31st cay of May, 1955. 

~~, Cler'<-

3, 1955 by transporting the body of Grover Flick from 
State Hospital and placing him in the Roakingham County 

By f!. ~ 1 iA/'lrrw"-
Ear 1 Tiirner,Deputy Sheriff 
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May 25., 1955 

Hon rable .ilto H a. , Judge 
Circu t Court of 10c in~h County 
• rrj onburg, Vir~in1a 

lie: Grover F~.icK 

JJ ar Ju,1 e Haas: 

bo ~"'-n~irJ.c ' tiont •·1a. ad; itte·-· to this ho ~pit.al on 
r~eb!'• 1y 2?, 1955., r v-i n, ,•-en co.Jmittad by yom Court tor 
obs r • report. 

~foe drnission ho has been car ft.L.y st.udied and history 
obt in d : sofar r' ·pr cti 1. i r 'l result of .;ur• Ol;d rva-­
Uon a"l.ci etudy, I b g to report tr.a he is not psycl.otic 
(not :ine· ne) nnd :1s co petent to .. tand trial on the charges 
pend1.ng Ev a:inst hin1. 

RGB/f 

R<:1 pectfully, 

~,{~. 
Jo eph Ii.. Blalock., .• v., 
Superintendent 

(Y 
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH ) 
) 

v. ) ORDER 
) - - - - -

GROVER P. FLICK ) 

'lhe abeve-:aamed defendant having been conmitted te Southwestern 

State Hospital, Marion, Virginia, !or psychiatric examination by earlier 

order of this Court, and it being made to appear that said examination has 

been completed by the authorities in charge of Southwestern State Hospital, 

it is therefore ORDERED that the said authorities of Southwestern State 

Hospital, Marion, Virginia, shall release Grover P. Flick to the Sheriff 

of Rockingham County, Virginia, and said Sheriff shall forthwith return 

Grover P. Flick to the Rockingham County Jail, where said prisoner shall 

be held in custocy- pending further disposit"on of this case. 

Entered this ~day of '"--.2::1;:-~---I' 1955. 

I 
JUIGE 





VIRGINIA t IN THE CIRCHI T COURT OF ROCKIUGHAM COUNTY 

COW!Olrt EALTH ) 
) 

v. ) ORDER 
) - -- - -

GROVER P. FLICK ) 

The above-named defendant having been co itted to Southwestern . 

State Hospital, Marion, Virginia, for psychiatric examination by earlier 

order of t;1is Court, and it being made to appear that said e • ina tion has 

been completed by the authorities in charge of South estern State Hospital, 

it is therefore OR ERBD that the said authorities of Southwestern state 

Hospital,· rion., Virginia, shall release Grovar P. Flick to the Sheriff 

of Rockingham County, Virginia, ,•r,d said Sheriff shall forthwith return 

Gre,-ver P. Flick to the Rockingham County Jail, where said prisoner shall 

be held in custody pending further disposition of thin case. 

Entered thi ay of , 1955. ------

JUOOE 
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SOUTHWESTERN STATE HOSPITAL 

MARION, VIRGINIA 

JOSEPH R. BLALOCK, M. 0. 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

May 25, 1955 

Mr. J. Robert Switzer, Clerk 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Court House 
Harrisonburg, Virginia 

Re: Grover Flick 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

I am enclosing in duplicate a report to the Court concerning 
the mental condition of the above-named. 

It will be appreciated if you will transmit the original 
to Judge Haas and retain the copy for your files. 

RGB/fm 

Very truly yours, 

!~~-~ 
Joseph R. Blalock, M. D., 
Superintendent 

SUPERINTENDENT 





SOUTHWESTERN STATE HOSPITAL 

MARION, VIRGINIA 

JOSEPH R. BLALOCK, M. 0. 

DEPARTMENT OF 

MENTAL HYGIENE AND HOSPITALS 

May 25, 1955 

Honorable Hamilton Haas, Judge 
Circuit Court of Rockingham County 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

Re: Grover Flick 

Dear Judge Haa.s:: 

The aoove-narned patient was admitted to this hospital on 
February 27, 1955, having been committed by your Court for 
observation and report. 

Since admission he has been carefully studied and history 
obtained insofar as practical. As a result of our observa­
tion and study, I beg to report that he is not psychotic 
(not insane) and is competent to stand tr:ial on the charges 
pending against him. 

RGB/fm 

Respectfully, 

;~r't-~-
Joseph R. Blalock, M. D., 
Superintendent 

~~ 
R. G. Blackwelder, M. D., 
Clinical Director 

SUPERINTENDENT 
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I, Grover Flick , the accused in the attached warrant, 
in open court before the Judge of the Circuit Court of Rockingham 
County, Virginia, do hereby voluntarily waive indictment on the said 
charge of sodomy this 21st day of 
February, 1955. 
Witness: 

( 
~ /4'nJA./ 





Cornp Fm rn 18 

STATE OF VIRGINI"Ailil.~~i.n..:J.--------l To-Wit: 
COUKTY OF __ _.BOCKTNGHAM f 

TO ANY SHERIFF OR POLICE OFFICER: 

, .., 
' 

Whereas, Jd~ &. ~ -49-, ,,&. R,~'--- __ _ 

has this day made complaint and information on oath before me, __ J_._C_._S_w_a_r_t_z __________ _ 
(Name) 

Clerk Trial Justice Court of the said County, that ______________ _ 
(Title) 

GROVER FLICK . ______ in the said County 
or about 

did on,,{he-1Z.th__day ot ____ .... D.u:e,...c .. Je;;;.mt.Ul,,lb~eh,l,r,,__ ____ , 19~: Unlawfully-..and fe] onious 1 y 

_!!!?ke an assault upon one LeRoy aybright, a male child about the 

age of twelve years, and then and there feloniously did commit 

_t=-=h=-e.=:._-=d-=e-=t:...::e:..:s=-t=-a=-b=l-=e--=a::=-n:c.:d=--ca=-b=o.:::m:=i:=-:n:.,:a::..:b:c..:l=-e::,c._-=-c-"'-r-"'i""m="ec.____,a=a=i,,,.n,.,,,,s'--"t'---"'n=a"'--t,.._u~=e_,_____,,_th.en__,,,a~n~d.__ __ _ 

there, to-wit, on the day and year aforesaid, in the county 

aforesaid, feloniously having carnal knowledge of the body of 

the said LeRoy Waybright, by the mouth, against the order of ____ _ 

nature, against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth. 

These are, therefore. to command you, in the name of the Commonwealth, to apprehend and bring before the 

Trial Justice Court of the said County, the body (bodies) of the above accused, to answer the said complaint and 

to be further dealt with according to law. And you are also directed to summon 

_ color __ Address --- ---□ 
color _ _ _ Address _ - -□ 

color _ Address -- -- □ 

_ color __ Address ----- -□ 
color _ ____ Address -- ----□ 

as witnesses. 

Given under my hand and seal, this__J [~day ofC-'f.l::~"""'-'~~~~ 

-- ,25~~~~:..... 
(T 

- _ (Seal) 
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Color _ _._Yt:--'----

Agc;_--=c3----'--/-

COMMONWEALTH vs._'---'i'--".....-2'-.~=--=-_.__---===-------------,,-:2.'-----"'=~==~~·~ 
I 

Height 

DESCRIPTION OF PRISONER 

6--1 I .I~ Eyes __ ~ t-- Hai r_.:....~=--..;-7'---=----- Weight 7 z_ 

Date of Trial~ ---=--__,1-'---=--/--__,~5~'1=---.---------------------------

ResultL-__ ,,,..."'----~-'i./42..-,::__:,==----------- ___________________ _ 

I 





SEARCH WARRANT 

• 'f o ,'Merif or any Police Officer of the said ~'l? {!() 

WHEREAS, ...... : .............................. ~ .......... d;~ ............. ·········A,_has this day made oath before me that he verily 

believes th~t certain ...... /. .... J3~: ... ~ ........................................ '. ........................................ 

1 

...................................... . 
,, ---- .~ •• : ••• ~-:-•• :-:.~ ••••• ·--;-· ~ 

lo'cated in .................... 
0 

..... /j······/j"·················District of said County at or near ....................... ~ ......... .C~ .......................... . 

~~ ~~~. and described further asJXf-<f ~- ~ 
and'occupied by or in possession of....~~ ....... x.~ ......................... unlawfully contains, contrary 

.·no ~ 
to law, .. ~ ....................... ' ....................................................................................................................................................... . 

and that such information was received through a reliable person, or that he has reasonable cause for such belief. 

THESE ARE, ·THEREFORE, In the name of the Commonwealth, to command you forthwith in the day or night to 

' ~ 
enter the said pre~ises above described and there diligently search for the soid ... f?.~ ................................. . 

~ ..... -d=~···-~········································and if the some, or any port thereof, be found upon 
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TRIAL JUSTICE COURT 

Criminal 
Docket 

Com'th 

Defendant 

A-ul 

Appearance Date 

Trial Date 

N'.' 16835 

V. 

I 

A 





Docket No. "}/Cfl O. 
I .JU 

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA 

vs. 

GROVER FLICK 

) 
) Felony ( sodomy) 
) On Warrant 

fvv 

M. W. Fuller, Jr. (Z":~ ,p.d. 
Own ( X) Appointe ( ) 

1 
Feb. 21. Indictment &c. waived; accused 

arraigned and plea of guilty; plea 
explained &c., evidence heard, accus­
ed found guilty; imposition of sen­
tence deferred, and accused committed 
to SWSt. Hosp. for mental examination 
and report. 9/; $4-. 
~ ~-p.-~ ~1r'6-~/--7'- '1 ~. 

f~~- ¼1. 
~'YI.~~~~ 
flr~-~-~--~; 

~F-~~- ¼'i. 

(; 
CIRCUIT COURT OF ROCKINGHAM COUNTY, VA. 
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